

22-56131

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WILLIAM F. WREN, a California resident, individually
and on behalf of others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

TRANSAMERICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, an Iowa corporation,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

SETH ARD
ZACHARY B. SAVAGE
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
32nd Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 336-8330

STEVEN G. SKLAVER
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 789-3100

FRANCIS JOSEPH BALINT, JR.
ANDREW S. FRIEDMAN
BONNETT FAIRBOURN FRIEDMAN
& BALINT, PC
7301 North 16th Street, Suite 102
Phoenix, Arizona 85020
(602) 274-1100

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Wren’s Claims Are Not Subject to Claim Preclusion.....	4
A. Under Texas Law, A Class Settlement Cannot Preclude Unripe Claims	4
B. Transamerica Cannot Refute Texas’s Claim Preclusion Ripeness Rule.....	7
C. Wren’s Claims Were Not Ripe at the Time of <i>Oakes</i>	9
D. Transamerica’s Hypothetical About Wren’s 40 th Anniversary Claim Is Wrong and Irrelevant.....	15
II. The Settlement Agreement Preserves Wren’s Claims	16
A. The Carveout Provision Preserves Wren’s Claims.....	16
B. Transamerica Cannot Square Its Position with the Agreement or the Policy	17
C. Transamerica’s Waiver Argument Is Baseless	21
III. Preclusion of Wren’s Claims Would Violate Due Process.....	23
A. Under <i>Hesse</i> , the District Court Was Required to Consider Wren’s Due Process Arguments.....	23
B. The <i>Oakes</i> Class Representatives Neither Possessed Nor “Pretended to Prosecute” Wren’s Claims.....	25
C. Transamerica Is Advocating for a Materially Misleading Class Notice	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Brown v. Dynamic Pet Prod. & Frick's Meat Prod., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4277807 (S.D. Cal. May 20, 2019)	24
<i>City of Lubbock v. Stubbs</i> , 327 S.W.2d 411 (Tex. 1959)	5
<i>Compania Financiară Libano, S.A. v. Simmons</i> , 53 S.W.3d 365 (Tex. 2001).....	5
<i>Eagle Oil & Gas Co. v. TRO-X, L.P.</i> , 619 S.W.3d 699 (Tex. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>F.B.T. Prods., LLC v. Aftermath Recs.</i> , 621 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Hesse v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 598 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 431 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005)	25
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019).....	13
<i>Johnson-Williams v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , 750 F. App'x 301 (5th Cir. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Kachina Pipeline Co., Inc. v. Lillis</i> , 471 S.W.3d 445 (Tex. 2015)	22
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	6

Lawson v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.,
791 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2015)22

Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp.,
140 S.Ct. 1589 (2020).....5

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein,
516 U.S. 367 (1996).....9

Media Rts. Techs., Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
922 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2019)6

Melito v. Experian Marketing Solutions.,
923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)13

Moralez v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.,
897 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....25

Morgan v. Covington Twp.,
648 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2011)6

Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.,
529 U.S. 460 (2000).....21

Perry v. Del Rio,
66 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. 2001).....14

Pierce v. Cent. United Life Ins. Co.,
2011 WL 13183215 (D. Ariz. Dec. 29, 2011).....24

Piggly Wiggly Clarksville, Inc. v. Interstate Brands Corp.,
83 F. Supp. 2d 781 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....9

Prusky v. Aetna Life Ins. & Annuity Co.,
2006 WL 952320 (3d Cir. 2006)19

Puerta v. United States,
121 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1997)22

Rawe v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
462 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2006)6

<i>Ross v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7634445 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 2016)	24
<i>Ruiz v. Snohomish Cnty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 824 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 17
<i>Sanders v. Blockbuster, Inc.</i> , 127 S.W.3d 382 (Tex. App. 2004).....	8, 10, 12
<i>TVPXARS Inc. v. Genworth Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 959 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 652 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Whitman v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4264271 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 20, 2021)	20
<i>Williams v. General Electric Capital Auto Lease, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Yearby v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 3855833 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2021)	5, 11, 12
<i>Yearby v. Am. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 3:20-cv-09222-EMC (N.D. Cal.).....	11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	28
Tex. R. Civ. P. 42(c)(2)(A).....	29
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 (1982)	11
18 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 4409 (3d ed.)	6
